

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 11/28/2006 Bill No: 2006-0973, Version: 2

Committee: Committee on Finance, Law and **Status:** Passed Finally

Purchasing

Presented by Mr. Deasy

Resolution authorizing the Mayor <u>and the Director of Finance</u> to enter into a grant agreement with the Vira I. Heinz Endowment to receive monies to support personnel costs within the Department of City Planning, not to exceed \$132,000.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Vira I. Heinz Endowment to obtain \$132,000 in grant monies to support the Department of City Planning's Division of Public Art and the Civic Design Fellowship pilots. Funds will be used to support the salary costs of positions budgeted within the Department of City Planning and shall be used to reimburse the general fund once the terms of the grant agreement have been satisfied. The Grant Agreement shall be approved as to form and substance by the City Solicitor and monies shall be deposited into the Grants Trust Fund: account 450500, fund 2920 2940, organization code 110000, program code B6831 project PRB6831, budget year 2006 2007, sub-class PGHPR, Department of City Planning.